RECEIVED

TOWN OF SOQUTH WINDSOR

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION SEp 27 2014
APPLICATION FORM |

Baplnfpageor

Application Number: i E - "l' 8 P

Official Receipt Date: __t O i 5 i;

Munis Application #: 201 200?41’79 SEP 272019

SOUTH WINDSOR PLANNING DT
& T i = | [ZX5] = _'I
- 4

APPLICANT: Scanneli Properties #4085, LLC

FROJECT NAME: 240 Eflington Road Distribution Center

COMPLETE LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 240 EI!ington Road & R008A John Fitch Boulevard

OWNER OF RECORD ON LAND RECORDS; DCK Leasing Company LLC

OWNER ADDRESS: Six PPG Place, Suite 700, Pittsburgh PA 15222

GIS PIN # 30300240 & 4770R008A ZONE ©CD

NAME, ADDRESS, TELEPHONE & EMAIL ADDRESS OF PERSON TO WHOM INQUIRIES SHOULD BE DIRECTED:
Benjamin Wheeler, Design Professionals, Inc.

21 Jeffrey Drive, South Windsor CT 06074 _bwheeler@dpinc.co Sty 0Bid-(8

(860) 291-8755

Estimated presentation time: 15 migy

THIS APPLICATION IS FOR: (Check ail that apply}:

L] Zone Change to {Public Hearing and Certificate of Mailing Required)
[l Open Space Subdivision /Resubdivision (Public Hearing and Certificate of Mailing Required)
(] Subdivision 1 Minor [ Major

[] Resubdivision (Public Hearing Required) [] Minor ] Major

{1 Conditional Subdivision

Special Exception to Table 445E.1 (Public Hearing and Certificate of Mailing Required)
Site Plan of Development New [J Modification Building(s} Sq Ft _182.000 sf

[]] Generat Pian of Development
{1 Earth Filling (Sec. 7.6) and/or Earth Removal {Sec. 7.16) (Public Hearing and Certificate of Mailing Required)
[] Regulation Amendment [] Zoning [7] Subdivision - Attach proposed amendment (Public Hearing Required)
[] Temporary and Conditional Permit (Public Hearing Required) for

L} Temporary and Conditional Permit Renewal for
[] Detached In Law Apartment or [] Accessory Apartment (Public Hearing and Certificate of Mailing Required)
] Major Home Occupation (Certificate of Mailing Required} for
O Other (explain in detail)

PLEASE NOTE: An Application Pending Sign is required to be posted on the property for all applications
ten (10} days prior to being heard by the Commission.

Signature ofApplicant Signadure of Property Owner
Zachary Zweifler Pefer R. Deltaltie, Agent for Owner

Print Name of Applicant Print Name of Property Ovwner Revised 1/9/2017
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P.O.BOX 1167
21 JEFFREY DRIVE
SOUTH WINDSOR, CT 06074

L ]
es.gn . PHONE: 860.291.8755
H FAX: 860.291.8757
mfess.onals www.deslgnprofessionalsinc.com

CIVIL & TRAFFIC ENGINEERS / LAND SURVEYORS / PLANNERS / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
Serving Connecticut, Massachusetts, ¢ Rhode Island

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

To: Town of South Windsor Date: 9/27/19 DPI Project No. 4260
Planning Department Re:
1540 Sullivan Avenue * 240 Ellington Road Distribution Center

South Windsor CT 06074

WE ARE SENDING YOU: Attached O Under separate cover via the following items:
[0 Shop Drawings le] Prints [J Renderings O Specifications
{J Copy of Letter [ Change Order O
GOPIES DATE . DESCRIPTION
1 9/27/19 Planning and Zoning Application + 1 copy of Owner Authorization to Sign on i
1 9/27/19 Special Exception Narrative & Deeds
1 9/26/19 List of abutters
1 10/1/19 Sample abutter letter {to be mailed and certified within 10 days of receipt)
1 9/23/19 Fee payment of $4,060 (Scannell Properties Ch#50965)
3 9/27/19 Site Plans

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED AS CHECKED BELOW:

[¥1 For Approval O For review and comment ] No exceptions taken
[T For your use 1 Forbids due [l Make corrections
[ As requested O Prints retumed after loan to us ] Make cormections
REMARKS:

SIGNED: CC:

Benjamin P. Wheeler, P.L.A.




DEK LEASING COMPARY, LLC
May 13, 2018

Please be advised that Peter R. Deiialiie, President of Design Professionals, Inc., Is hereby authorized o
- execute, on our behalf, any lend use and related applications associated with the development of our
properties known as 240 Ellington Road and R8 Iohn Fitch Botilevard in South Windsor, Connecticut.

Sinceraly,

DCICLEASING COMPANY, LLE, a Delaware Limited Liability Company

By .
Printed: Chris Barbe

Title: . __ Senior Vice President —

Date: RY, [ 15, /[?
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P.0. BOX 1167
— 21 JEFFREY DRIVE
- - SOUTH WINDSOR, CT 06074

g eSIgn PHONE: 860.291.8755
FAX: 860.201.8757

. n
o mfeSSIOMIS wwaw.designprofessionalsinc.com

CIVIL & TRAFFIC ENGIMEERS /| PLANNERS / SURVEYORS / GIS ANALYSTS /| LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
Serving Connecticut, Massachusatts, & Reode lsland

October 1, 2019

BRADLEY MORGAN J JR LIVING TRUST
503 KEBALO LANE
SOUTH WINDSOR, CT 06074~ 0000

Re: Infand Wetlands & Watercourses / Planning & Zoning Applications
240 Ellington Road and R0O08 John Fitch Boulevard

Dear BRADLEY MORGAN J JR LIVING TRUST,

in accordance with Sectfon 7.3b of the “Town of South Windsor intand Wetlands, Watercourses, and Conservation
Regulations”, we are required to notify you that an application has been filed on the property abutting yours and is
subject to a hearing by the Inland Wetlands Agency/Conservation Commission. The application and plans are on file
with the South Windsor Planning Department. '

As an abutting property owner, you are invited to the hearing to ask questions and/or give comments, however, you
are not required to attend. You may also submit written comments regarding the application prior to the hearing if
you so desire. For further information regarding the specific date this will heard please contact Jeff Folger,
Environmental Planner/Conservation Officer, Planning Department, 860-644-2511, ext. 229,

Furthermore, in accordance with the Rules & Regulations of the South Windsor Planning & Zoning Commission, you
are hereby notified that an application has been filed on the property abutting your property and is subject to a
hearing by the Planning & Zoning Commission. The application and plans are on file with the South Windsor Planning
Department.

As an abutting property owner, you are invited to the hearing(s) to ask questions and/or give comments, however,
you are not required to attend. You may also submit written comments regarding the application(s) prior to the
meeting if you so desire. For further information regarding the specific date this application will be heard, please
contact Michele Lipe, AICP, Town Planner, at the South Windsor Planning Department at 860-644-2511, ext. 252,

If you have any questions regarding the specifics of the plans, please feel free to contact our office at 860-291-8755,
Thank you.

Sincerely,
DESIGN PROFESSIONALS, INC.

Benjamin P. Wheeler, PLA
Director of Operations

Cc: Town of South Windsor
Client

L]
L]
L
-
L]
=
L]
L]
-
L]
L]
L]
L]
]
-
L]
[ ]
L]
-
-
-
L]
L]
L
L]
-
L]
L J
o
L]
L]
L]
*
3
L]
-
L
L]
L]
L]
L]
*
L]
°
-
L]
L
.
-
L]
L]
L]
[
-
L]
-
L]
[ ]
-]
.
L ]
]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
»
L]
]
®
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L
o
]
L]
L]
L]
[ 3
L ]
L]
L]
®
L]
[ ]
L
L]
L ]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
&
L]
L]
o
L
»
-

G:\South Windsor\Docs & Forms\PZC Abutter Notice.doc




........I.....-....I.-.I-......'.....-....I.I..I............l.....l..l.....l..'......l.-.-......l.......'..l

P.O.BOX 1167
21 JEFFREY DRIVE
SOUTH WINDSCR, CT 06074

"
eﬂg“ . PHONE: 860.291.8755
rofessimls FAX: 860.291.8757
www.designprofessionalsinc.com
CIVIL & TRAFFIC ENGINEERS / LAND SURVEYORS / PLANNERS / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Berving Connecticut, Massachusetts, ¥ Rhode Island

September 27, 2019

Ms. Michele Lipe
Director of Planning
Town of South Windsor
1540 Sullivan Avenue
South Windsor, CT 06074

Re: 240 Ellington Road Distribution Center / Scannell Properties #405, LLC
Outdoor Storage Special Exception Narrative

Dear Ms. Lipe:

On behalf of our client, Scannell Properties #405, LL.C, we are submitting this brief project narrative
demonstrating compliance with the special exception criteria for the proposed outdoor storage.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION — OUTDOOR STORAGE

Section 4.4.5 E. of the Zoning Regulations allows for outdoor storage as a Special Exception use in the I-
291 Corridor Development Zone subject to certain criteria:
1. Outdoor storage is NOT allowed for products and/or materials used in manufacturing, processing,
packaging and/or assembly of components or goods for sale or distribution; construction
businesses; or wholesale or retail sales (except garden/nursery centers accessory to a permitted
use). Outdoor storage, however, IS allowed as an accessory use to a product distribution center,

provided
a.  The maximum allowable area of outdoor storage is no greater than 10% of the total site
area.

b.  Such outdoor storage area is appropriately screened from public streets by effective
architectural and/or landscape architectural elements, which may include, for example,
extensions of building walls, plant materials, berms, fences, or a combination of one or
more of these elements. _

2. Qutdoor storage must be screened from public streets. The Commission may require that outdoor
storage also be screened from abutting properties.

3. Outdoor activities must be screened from public streets and abutting properties unless the
Commission determines that screening is not necessary because the outdoor activities do not
detract from the character of the development and the neighborhood.

We believe the proposed plans meet the above criteria because:

» The proposed use is a product distribution center and the materials stored outdoors will not be used
in the manufacturing, processing, packaging and/or assembly of goods for sale or distribution.

* 10% of the total site area is proposed as outdoor storage as depicted on the site plans.

* The outdoor storage area will be situated behind existing developed properties on Ellington Road
which block views of the area. Additional screening will be provided as necessary to ensure the
area is appropriately screened from Ellington Road and John Fitch Boulevard. The location and
height of the building will completely block the views of the outdoor storage area from Interstate
291.
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The outdoor storage is also subject to the Special Exception Review Criteria outlined in Section 8.4 B of the
Zoning Regulations. We believe the proposed outdoor storage meets the review criteria, namely:

1. The proposal is consistent with the goals and objectives of the Plan of Conservation and
Development. The POCD supports continued development in the [-291 Corridor Development
Zone allowing for development flexibility to take advantage of the nearby highway access.

2. The application has met the requirements of the zoning regulations. The outdoor storage meets the
requirements of the regulations as outlined above.

3. The land is physically suited to the proposed use. The land is physically suited for a flat outdoor
storage area as depicted on the site plans.

4. Minimal, if any, adverse environmental impacts are created. No hazardous materials will be stored
in the outdoor storage arca. Water quality measures will be implemented in accordance with DEEP
guidelines to treat stormwater running off the site, including the outdoor storage area.

3. No trffic or other hazards will be created. No adverse traffic impacts are expected as a result of
this project.

6. The impacts on the capacity of the present and proposed utilities, street, drainage systems,
sidewalks, and other elements of the infrastructure will be minimal. The impacts on utilities will be
minimal. The outdoor storage area will be accommodated in the Stormwater Management Plan.

7. There will be minimal or no adverse effects on existing uses in the area. Due to the required
screening and location in the CD zone, there will be minimal adverse effects on existing uses in the
area.

8. Surrounding property values will be conserved. Existing property values will not be adversely
impacted as a result of the outdoor storage or the distribution center use.

9. The character of the neighborhood will be maintained or minimally disrupted. Due to the required
screening, the character of the neighborhood will be minimally disrupted. :

10. The general welfare of the community will be served. The general welfare of the community will
be served through the development of properties that have remained vacant for decades.

11. There is a balance between neighborhood acceptance and community needs. The nearest
properties to the outdoor storage area are commercial/industrial in nature and are separated by an
Eversource casement for power lines.

12. Historic factors are adequately protected; or due consideration to preservation of historic factors
has been demonstrated, There are no known historic factors in the area of the outdoor storage.

13. The overall physical appearance of the proposed development is compatible with surrounding
development and the Commission’s goals for the neighborhood/corridor. The proposed
development will be compatible with the existing neighboring businesses and nearby distribution
centers that have been approved on Ellington Road

14. The architectural design is aesthetically pleasing and blends well into the surrounding area. The
applicant will work with the Commission to ensure the screening of the outdoor storage is
aesthetically pleasing.

We look forward to reviewing this application with Town Staff and the Commission, and are available
should you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

DESIGN PROFESSIONALS, INC.
/ A/\/
Benjamin P. Wheeler, PLA

Director of Operations

G\jobs} 4260\ Docs\Applications-Working! PZC\ 4260 Special Exception Narrative.docx
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Afier recording retum to:

QUIT-CLAIM DEED

The Town of South Windsor, a Municipal Corperation existing under the laws of the
State of Connecticut, having an address of 1540 Sullivan Avenue, South Windsor, CT 06074,
acting by and through the South Windsor Town Manager (hereinafier the “Grantor™) for One
Dollar ($1.00) and other valuable consideration, does hereby grant, bargain, sefl, confitm, remise
and release WITH QUIT CLAIM COVENANTS unto dek Leasing Company, LLC, a Delaware
Limited Liability Company, it successors and assigns forever all the right title, interest, claim
and demand whatsoever as the Grantor has er ought to have in or to:

That certain piece and parcels of fand with buildings and improvements, if any, located
thereon, in the Town of South Windsor, County of Hartford and State of Connecticut, more
paricuierly described in Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

In the event Grantee fails to obtain a Certificate of Gecupancy issued by the Tawn of
South Windsor for a 25,000 square foot or larger commercial building on the property conveyed
herein, or on the property that is identified as “Schedule A” to the Deed recorded in Volume
2077 Page 183 of the Land Records of the Town of South Windsor, such Certificate of
Occupancy to be issued within eighteen (18) months of the earliest of: a} the date that a revised
site plan is approved and filed with the Town of South Windsor by Grantee, or b) December 15,
2016, then title to the property described herein shall automaticaily revert and vest to the
Grantor, and the Grantor shall be entitled to immediate possession of the property. In the event
that no revised site plan is filed with the Town of South Windsor by Grantee, its successor and/or
assigns, on or before December 15, 2016, then the property shall automatically revert and vest to
the Grantor and the Grantor shall be entitled to immediate possession of the property on
December 16, 2016.

Signed, sealed and delivered on this 27" day of May, 2016 in the presence of:

QNP A

@mess B0i %ﬁ’[»es)‘ MATTHEW B. GALLIGAN
TOWN MANAGER
TOWN OF SOUTH WINDSOR
A
Witness 4708”3 e s e Conveyance Tax Received

State $ Locals_ﬁqd:,

b Tiadon.,

STATE GOF CONNECTICUT ) Town Clerk of South Windsor
) ss.  South Windsor
COUNTY OF HARTFORD )

On this27" day of May, 2016, before me, the undersigned notary, personally appeared
Maithew B. Galligan, known to mg, or satisfactorily proven to be, the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the

putposes therein contained, as his free act and dee
U Dhpre

Nptdyy Public (]
Mixgbmmission expires: ‘Hé’dfu

AL AR

i 002442030002 Type: LAN
Book 2530 Peoe 281 - eszyp
File¥ 03686

Volume: 2530 Page: 231 File Number: 03686 Seq: 1
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Schedule A
Praperty Description

‘That certain parce] of land, situated in the Town of South Windsor, County of
Hartford and State of Connecticut located southeasterly of U.§. Route 5, John Fitch
Boulovard, coptalning 2.24 acves, more or less, and more pasticularly shown as the parcel
labeled ns “RELBASE AREA = 2,242 ACRES" on 2 map filed in the South Windsor
Town Clerk's Offics on May 20, 2010 ay Map No, 3679 entitled, *TOWN OF SOUTH
WINDSOR MAP SHOWING LAND RELEASED TQ TOWN OF SOUTH WINDSOR
BY THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION US.
ROUTE $ JOHN FITCH BOULEVARD SCALE 1* = 40" JAN. 2010 THOMAS A,
HARLEY, P.E. CHIEP BNGINBEER - BUREAU OF ENGINBERING AND
CONSTRUCTION” TOWN NO 132, PROI. NO, 132070, SERIAL NO. 027E, SHEET
NO. 1 OF 1, bounded and described as follows:

Beﬁnninslfa poimt of the northeasterly intersection of the property and tho westerly
propesty line of land now or formerly of Robent D, Milkis and at the southsasterly comer
of land now or formerly of the Town of South Windsor;

Theace 8 56° 20° 42" W along the westerly property line formerly of Robert D,
Nmﬁe.samfeu,mp:l&? e °

Thencs N 67° 46 10" W along the northely property line for land now or formerly of
Robert D, Milkis, 16.69 feet, to a point;

Thence S 33° 08 01" B along the southwesterdy property line for land now or formerly of
Robert D. Milkie, 54.79 feet, to s poini; '

Thonoe in & southeasterly direction on a spiral curve to the right, having « thete angle of
GO" 53' 59°, arc length of 104.91 feet, long tangent of 69.48 feet, short tangent of 35.26

foot and a chord of § 32" 49’ 47" B, 104.90 foet, to a point on the northerly property line
ofland now or formerly of the Town of South Windsor:

Thenco N 59° 53' 30 W along the northerly propersty line for land now or formerty of the
Town of South Windsor, 721.61 feet, to a point on the casterly non-sccess right-of-way
line of land now or formerly of Connecticut Southern Reilroad;

Thence N 15° 31" 11" E nlong the eastorly non-scouss right-of-way line of land now or
formerly of Connocticut Southern Reilroad, 154.99 feet 1o o point an the southerly
property line of land now or formerdy of the Town of South Windsor;

Theaoo 8 59° 53' 30° B along the southerly propesty line of land now or formerly of the
Town of South Windsor, 671.96 feet, to the polnit and place of beginsnting.

Said parcel contains 2.244 acres,

Received for Record @2@6

At FLUTN

Recordefi South Win
By &
. T erk

Volume: 2530 Page: 231 File Number: 03686 Seq: 2
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After Recording Return To:
Alisa N. Carr
Leech Tishman Fuscaldo & Lampl, LLC
525 William Penn Place, 28" Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(A NN
LAN

Doc ID: 002263540011 Type:
Bogk 2383 Page 268 - 308
File# 7032

QUIT CLAIM DEED
To all People to whom these Presents shall come, Greeting:

KNOW YE, THAT, CONNECTICUT STUDIOS, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability
company having an address at 1300 Division Road, Suite 201, West Warwick, Rhode Island 02893
{(hereinafter the “Grantor”), for One Dollar ($1.00) and other valuable consideration, does hereby
give, grant, bargain, selt, confirm, remise and release WITH QUIT CLAIM COVENANTS unto

cK feasing Compand LC a Delawoce Lipded fiwhdiky

'y ¥ (hercinfiffer, the “Grantec™), its successors and assigns foféver all the
right, title, intérest, claim and demand whatsoever as the Grantor has or ought 1o have in or to alt that
certain pieces or parcels of land sitvated in the Town of South Windsor, County of Hartford and
State of Connecticut particularly bounded and described as Parcels 1 and 2 as set forth in “Schedule
A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD ihe premises, with all of the appurtenances thereto, unto the
said Grantee and unto its successors and assigns forever.

Without limiting the effect of the conveyance of title o the within premises hy the Grantot to
the Grantee herein, it is the intention of the parties hereto that this instrument is not a Deed in Lieu of
Foreclosure and no merger shall oceur with respect to the Open-End Mortgage held by dek North
America, LLC, which Mortgage was dated June 23, 2008 and recorded in Volume 2182 at Page 15
of the South Windsor Land Records, with respeet to any lien or encumbrance on the property

conveyad herein.
LN Sl et
STATES . . \Olmub REEY ¢
677870 WO \ue @S

Toohws VTR

Volume: 2383 Page: 299 File Number: 07032 Seq: 1
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IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the said Grantor has hereunto set its hands and seal the /¥ day

of ﬂ{‘ vembhes 2013,

Signed, Sealed and Delivered :
in the presence of: CONNECTICUT STUDIOS, LLC
By Its Members

Halden A ghn Group II, LLC
Qx oot Conea o

! Lt b R s
QLNJ&ML £ Creese By:( w/-———-——.._____

/ Anthony J. D7{Vicari0
{i ig’ 2}1:{ rgj é its Manager

PACIFICA VENTURES, LLC

By:
Hal Katersky
Its Chairman

By:
Dana Amold
Its Chief Executive Officer

Agrecdtothis_ dayof ,2013 by dck NORTH AMERICA, LLC, as the Special Manager of
Connecticut Studios, LLC pursuant to section 10.4 of the Member’s Agreement of Connecticut Studios,
LLC dated as of June 1, 2009,

dek NORTH AMERICA, LLC
By:

Name:
Title:

671870

Volume: 2383 Page: 299 File Number; 07032 Seq: 2
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IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the said Grantor has hereunto set its hands and scal the /7 day

of Afpvesbtr | 2013,

Signed, Sealed and Delivered
in the presence of:

-

CONNECTICUT STUDIOS, LLC
By Its Members
Halden Acquisition Group II, LLC

By
Ralph A. Palumbo .
Its Manager

By:
Anthony J. DelVicario
its Manager

PACIFICA VENTURES, RLC

By:
Hal Katersky —
Tts Chairman

By
Dana Amold
Tts Chief Executive Officer

Agreedtothis__ dayof , 2013 by dck NORTH AMERICA, LLC, as the Special Manager of
Connecticut Studios, LLC pursuant to section 10.4 of the Member’s Agreement of Connecticut Studios,

LLC dated as of June 1, 2009.
dek NORTH AMERICA, LLC
By:

Name;
Title;

G77810

Volume: 2383 Page: 298 File Number: 07032 Seq: 3
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TN WITNESS WHEREQF, the said Grantor has hereunto st its hands and seal the %:y/

of ADVEr46L 2013,

Signed, Scaled and Delivered

in the presence of: CONNECTICUT STUDIOS, L1C
By Iis Members
Halden Acquisition Group II, LLC

By:
Raiph A. Palumbo
Its Manager

By:
Anthony J, DelVicario
Its Manager

PACIFICA VENTURES, LLC

Hal Katersky

o ’ 2
— old
A 1 ief Executive Officer

)

(S
Agreedtothis__ day of , 2013 by dek NORTH AMERICA, LIC, as the Special Manager
of Connecticut Studios, LLC pursuant to section 10.4 of the Member’s Agreement of Conneoticut
Studios, LLC dated as of June 1, 2009.

dck NORTH AMERICA, LLC

By:
Name:
Title:

STATE OF )

617870

Volume: 2383 Page: 299 File Number: 07032 Seq: 4
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor has hereunto set its hands and seal the ___ day

of 2013,

Signed, Sealed and Delivered

in the presence of: CONNECTICUT STUDIOS, LLC
By Its Members
Halden Acquisition Group II, LLC

By:
Ralph A. Palumbo
its Manager

By:
Anthony J. DelVicario
~ Its Manager

PACIFICA VENTURES, LLC

By:
Hal Katersky
Its Chairman

By:
Dana Amold
Its Chief Executive Officer

Agreed 1o this l_‘?’%&yof MN"““’, 2013 by dck NORTH AMERICA, ELC, as the Special Manager of
Connecticut Studios, LLC pursuant to section 10.4 of the Member’s Agreement of Connecticut Studios,
LLC daied as of June 1, 2009.

dck NORTH AMERICA, LLC

671

Volume: 2383 Page: 299 File Number; 07032 Seq: 5
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STATEOF R IZ )

) at
COUNTY OF Kend™

Onthis /¥ day of_ AoV , 2013, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Ralph A.
Palumbo as Manager of Halden Acquisition Group I, LLC which in tum is a Member of
Connecticut Studios, LLC, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was
personal knowledge to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached decument,
and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

i?CYWMISSmn Expires:_/ol /73 (2‘3

stareor AL )
) at

COUNTY OF Kewf )

Onthis /¥ day of Mov. , 2013, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Anthony
J. DelVicario as Manager of Halden Acquisition Group I, LLC which in turn is a Member of
Connecticut Studios, LLC, proved 10 me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was
personal knowledge to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document,
and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its siated purpose.

A Wltness Whereof I hereunto set ry hand.
Vf %A%W—"

: yaté;y Pushc
L, ( Myﬂamqsﬂon Expires;_/eL//57

677870

Volume: 2383 Page: 299 File Number: 07032 Seq: 6
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GAI.IFOHNIA AI.L-PURPOSE AGKHQWLEDGMENT -

State of Califommia

County of MM (‘iu,ﬂ

on L] 1413

perscnally appeared

: before ms/,( LD( 7[&” n M&i\

odff, oty publc

...,3
Nama|s] of (&)

LORI ANN WOODRUFF
Comimlssion # 1878658
Notary Public - Galifornia

who proved to me an the basfs of satisfactory evidence to
be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
hefshefthey execuled the same in hisfher/heir authorized
capacity(ies), and that by hisher/thsir signature(s) on the
instrument the persony(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the parson{s} acled, executed the instrument,

Los Angeles County .
Comm. Explres dan 31, 204§

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct,

WITNESS m%u\circl |ﬁ
Slgna!ure[
ignaluro of Natary PLGIR
OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not raquired by law, it may prove velugble to parsans relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent remaval and reattachment of this form 1o another decument,

Description of Attached Dacument

Place Notary Seal Above

Tile or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name:
" individug!

[} Gorporate Officer — Titla(s):
[ Partner — LI Limited [ General
£] Attorney in Fact

Signer’a Name:
L Indivicdual
71 Caorporate Officer — Titla(s}:

1 Pariner — L Limited £ General
0O Attorney in Fact

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
O SIGRER

LHER
Top of thumb hore Top of thumb hore

1T Trustee [1Trustee
0O Guardlan or Conservator O Guardian or Gonservator
{1 Other: O Giher:

Signer 1s Represanting: Signer Is Representing; ___

ozul)?Namml m‘nqr.hsmahmosmﬂasmu Ave., PG, Box 2402 = Chatsworlh. CA 913732402 s wmy NatonalNolaryory - Hem 45907 Remis Cﬂ\IIutI-Freel-am-BTE-m?
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL GODE § 1189
. State of Califormia
County of Los A’lﬂ‘eus
on W4 /13 befora me, Allerd Otaw gﬁéﬂwq)
Dale Here fnsqn Nama and Tillz of the Offlcer
personally appeared Wdian A‘\rm |

Nama{s) of Siner(s)

who proved o me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are

subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
fo me that he/shethey executed the same in
hisherftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
i . hisfherftheir signature{s} on the instrument the
|  person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
E person(s) acted, executed the instrument,
1
, | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
! laws of the Slate of California that the foregoing
- i e ' paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature:
lace Nolary Seal Abave Sigaatue of Notary Pubic ['\
OPTIONAL =
Though the information balaw is not requirad by iaw, # may prove valuable fo persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudufent removal and reattachment of this form to another dopument,
Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document: Bu:t Llanas Deedd
Document Date: Moveewwer \M, e Number of Pages: A5 .
Signer(sy Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signet’s Name: Signer's Name:
.1 Corporate Officer — Title(s): . [ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
1 Ingividuat EETER | tndividual
! Pariner — 7 Limited | ~ Genaral Top, thumb here [ Partner — | Limited ' 1 General
C1 Atforney In Fact |- Attorney in Fatt
71 Trustes | Trustee
.| Guardian or Conservator L. Guardian cr Conservator
-1 Gther: [ Gther;
Signer Is Representing: Signer |s Heprosonting:
S SR A A L2 S 2
& 2010 National Nowary Associgtion + Natanaliiolary ¢rg » $-800-U8 NOTARY (1-800-476-6827) llam l.isl}l’
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SCHEDULE A

Bareel I

Deing thet cortain paros! of fand siluste in the Town of South Windsor, County of Hartford, Siate
of Conneclicut, as depioted on a map entitled: “Boundary and Topographic Survey, Prepared for
Helden Acquisition Group, Ellingion Road & John Fitch Boulovard, Soulk Windsor,
Conngeticut, Date; 5/28/09, Revised: 07/29/00, and 10/16/09, Scale:1"=100", By; Desiga
Professionals, Inc., Sheet 1 &2 of 3, belng mors particutarly bounded and desciibed a3 follows:

Beglnning at CHD monument on the northwesterly right-of-way line of Bllington Road with lts
infersection with the stoetherly non-access highway line of Intesstate 291, afso belng the southern
most cotner of the herein described parcel;

Thenee N 68°02'39" W along (he northerly non-aecess highway line of fntersiate 291, 421.00
feet to & poink;

Thenee N 68°02' 39" W along the nosthedy non-aceess highway Hne of Interstate 291, 420.33 .
feet to & CHD monument at ths ensterly non-access highway line of tand now or formorly
Connecticut Southern Railroad; |

Thence N 15°32'47" B along the easterly non-aceass right-of-way line land now or formerly i
Connecticut Southern Railioad, 307.80 feet 10 2 point;

Thence § 74°27°12" E along the southerly non-avcess dght-of-way fine of land now or formerly
Catinecticut Southern Railroad, 16,58 feet toa polnt;

'I'hcnoe N 15*31° 11" Ealang lhe cagterly non-aceess right-of-way iine of Iand now or frmerly
Southem Raitroad, 456.74 fect 10 a point on the southerly property line of land now

or t'ormcrly State of Cnnnmlicut,

. Thenee 8 59°53'30" E along the southerly property line of land now or formexdy Stato of
Connecticul, 721.61 feet, to a point on the weslerdy property line of land aow or formerly .

Teabetla P, Higgine; f

Thence in a sontheasterly direclion slong the southwesterly praperty Jine of land now or formerdy ,

Yeabeile . Higging, on & spiral susve to the right having thels angle of 03°30°23", are length of ’

127,38, fong tangent of 71.53 feet, shout tangent of 55.90 foet and a chord bewing of 8 P :

30°41"45™ E 127.36 foel, 1o & point on the northwesterly properiy line of land now or formerly P t

Cass Buterprises, LLC; . i
i

Thence 8 60°11"55" W along the horthweslerdy property line of lend now or formesrty Cess
Enlerprises, LLC, 138.30 feet to a point;
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Thence 8 30°25'10" E slong the southwestedly property fine of land now or formerzly Cass
Bnterpeises, LLC, 375.21 feet o a paint;

Thonce § 68°46"43" E along the southerly propesty line of Tond now or formesly Cass
Entotprises, LLC, 63.33 feot to & point on the vorthowestesly right-of-way line of Eilington Road;

Therice 2 58°26'55" W along the northwestesty right-of-way line of Ellington Road, 208.59 fee!,
{0 a CHD montitnent;

Thence 8 57°49°49" W along the northwesterly :ight-ﬁf-wny Hne of Bllingion Rond, 95.57 fect
to the point and place of beglining,

Seld pareel centains 597,613 sq. f, of 13,719 acres,

Eareel 2:

Being that certain parcel of land siuste in the Town of South Windsor, County of Hartford, State
of Connectien, ag depited on o map cnfitled: “Boundery and Topogsaphlc Sutvey, Prepared for
tlaldea Acquisifion Group, Bllington Road & John Pitch Boulevard, South Windsor,
Conacotloul, Date: 5/28K9, Revisod: (7/25/09 and L0/16/09, Seale:=100", By: Deslgn
Professionats, Ino., Sheet 2 of 3%, being more partlculnrly bounded and descrlbed as follows:

Beginning st Brownstone monwment on the northwesterly propenty line of land now or formrerly
Robert D, Milkie and the sovtheasterly property line of the heretn described parcel;

Thenee § 62°33'58™ W along the noptswesterly property line of fand now or formerty Robent D,
Milkie, 166,25 feot to n point at the northeasterly propesty commer of land naw or formerly State
of Connectizuf;

Thencs N 59°53°30" W along the northerly property line of land now or formerly Siate of
Conneclicut, 67196 fre, (o 2 point on the easterly non-aceess righi~of-way line of land now or
Connecticul Sovthern Raiboad;

Thense N 15°31'1 1" E aleng the easterly nan-aceess ight-of-way Bae for land now orformesly
Comnecticul Southern Raitvoad, S66.35 feet, 20 a point ot the southwesterdy propeity comer of
land now or formerly Andra £, Charbonstesu & Assoclates;

Thenoe in a soutfierly direction along the westesly property Jine of land now or formerly Andre”
L. Charbonnsan & Associntes, un & spiral curve to Lhe le, having n Theta angle of 1°33'44"%, an
arc fenglh of 26.04 feet and & chord of § 05°30°41° 'W 26,04 feet, lo a paint;

Thetice in a southerly dircetlon along the westedy property line of land now or formerly Andre
L. Cherbonneau & Associates, on n ctrve o the loft, having adelia engle of 16°10" 15%, radius of
922.37 feet, and are length of 260,32 feet and a chord of 8 03°21718" B 249,45 feet, to a point;
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Thenoo & §5°33'46™ E alang the southesly property Hne of nzd now or formerly Andre L.,
Charbonneau & Assoclates, passing throngh s brownistone monument at 32.01 foet, continuing »
Lot of 847,76 feet o » pointan the weslerdy property line of land now or formerly Robert D,

Theace § 29°06"54" W along the wasterly propesty line of fand now ot formeriy Rober D,
Milkie, 229.99 feet, to a point;

Thenos N 72°18°18* W along the northerly property lins of iand now or Fosmesly Robent D, !
Milkie, 100.00 foet to the point and place of huginning, )

Said purce] contalns 299,900 zq. £, or 6.884 geres,

REEIVER FOR RECORD L 213
D ¢,

m. :
asoomn N SOUTH WINDBOR, CT | |
i :

. @cwzm i
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